
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 Monday, 2

nd
 July 2012 

at 3.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor David Furnell (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Chaloner 
Councillor Edward Daunt 
Councillor John Hannides 
Councillor John Inglis 
Councillor Satvir Kaur 
Councillor Eamonn Keogh 
 

 Independent Members 
 

 Mr David Blake 
Mrs Elizabeth Hale 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory @southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Sue Lawrence 
 Tel. 023 8083 3569 

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 

 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 
 

• More jobs for local people  

• More local people who are well 
educated and skilled
[...]
count all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIR  

 
 To elect a Vice-Chair to the Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 

  
2 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee on 23rd April 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-13 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance detailing the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
2012-13 and Annual Action Plan, attached.  
 

7 CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2011/12  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor’s regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control environment for the year ending 31st March 2012, attached.  
 

8 BRIBERY ACT POLICY 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval for the Bribery Act Policy in 
accordance with the legislative requirements of the Bribery Act 2010, attached.  
 



 

 
9 AUDIT COMMISSION: UPDATE REPORT AND AUDIT PLAN FOR THE AUDIT OF 

THE 2011/12 FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Audit Commission’s Update Report 
and Audit Plan for the Audit of the 2011/12 Financial Accounts, attached.  
 

10 MEETING SCHEDULE AND WORK PLAN  
 

 To consider potential items for the Committee’s work plan and schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.  
 
 

Friday, 22 June 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 April 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Ball (Chair), Mead (Vice-Chair), Daunt, Furnell, Kaur and Dr Paffey 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Fuller 
 

 Also in attendance: 

  Kate Handy and Mike Bowers – Audit Commission 
 

 
 

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2012 be approved 
and signed as a correct record (copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to signed minutes). 
 

33. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor updating the 
Committee on: the Annual report on the certification of Claims and Returns for 2010/11; 
together with progress in delivering the external auditors responsibilities (copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 

 
34. INTERNAL AUDIT: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013  

 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
plans for internal audit for the 2012-2013 municipal year (copy of report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to signed minutes).  
 
 

35. INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT MARCH 2012  

 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress for the period ending March 2012 (copy of report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 

 

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-13 AND ANNUAL 
ACTION PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Risk Management Strategy, which sets out the Council’s overall approach to 
managing risk, is subject to annual review to ensure that it reflects good practice and 
remains aligned with current business processes and practices.  In addition, the 
annual Risk Management Action Plan summarises the intended activity/actions in the 
forthcoming period to further develop and embed risk management.       

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Governance Committee: 

 (i) 

 

Note and approve the Risk Management Strategy 2012-13 
(Appendix 1); 

 (ii) 

 

Note and approve the Risk Management Action Plan for 2012-13 
(Appendix 2);  

 (iii) Note the status of the Risk Management Action Plan for 2011-12 
(Appendix 3). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. 

 

The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement.  In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate 
action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by 
the internal and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No
[...]
 
 
 
 
 

This page is left blank



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL   -   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-13                           

 

 

                                           

  

Page 15 of 19 

                      

Appendix 3 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RISK FINANCING 

STRATEGY  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

July 2012 
 

 



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL   -   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-13                           

 

 

                                           

  

Page 16 of 19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 
 

1. Introduction  

 

2. Definitions 

 

3. Structure, Resources and Accountability  

 

4. Process and procedures 

 

5. Alternative Risk Transfer 

 

6. Communication and Consultation 

 

7. Benchmarking  

 

8. Review 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL   -   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-13                           

 

 

                                           

  

Page 17 of 19 

1. Introduction  

 

1.0 The Risk Financing Strategy is a key component of the council’s Risk Management 

Strategy and sets out the council’s overall approach to risk financing.  It will be of 

particular relevance to the Governance Committee in respect of its responsibility for 

overseeing the council’s risk management arrangements.  

 

 

2. Definitions 

 

2.0  Risk Financing - “Utilisation of source(s) of funds to pay for insurable losses. Source(s) 

of funds can be classified as: 

 

Internal - a risk retention arrangement is established to use funds from within the 

organisation to pay for losses; 

External - a risk transfer arrangement (generally through the purchase of insurance) is 

established to provide access to funds to pay for losses”. 

  

2.1 Although this document refers primarily to self insurance [risk retention] and external 

insurance cover in some cases other risk financing options may be available and these 

will be referred to as appropriate.   

 

 

3. Structure, Resources and Accountability 

 

3.0 In accordance with the council’s Financial Procedure Rules the Chief Financial Officer 

(Head of Finance) has responsibility ‘to advise the Cabinet on proper insurance cover 

where appropriate, and effect corporate insurance cover, through external insurance 

and internal funding’.   

 

3.1 The Risk and Assurance Manager reports to the Head of Finance on all strategic risk 

financing issues and is responsible for ensuring that the adopted strategy is 

implemented and is subject to annual review. 

 

3.2 The council’s Risk Management and Insurance section is responsible for:  

• Maintaining adequate and cost effective risk financing measures;   

• Managing the internal self insurance fund; 

• Providing risk management advice, guidance and support; 

• Arranging, where appropriate, the placement of cover with external insurers 

including the negotiation of premium rates and policy terms; and 

• The provision of an appropriate insurance claims handling service. 

 

 



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL   -   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-13                           

 

 

                                           

  

Page 18 of 19 

 

3.3  The council will appoint an external independent insurance broker/advisor to support 

and assist the council in respect of the periodic tender of its insurance portfolio.  The 

appointment will normally include provision of ongoing support on a retained basis for 

the duration of the agreement.  

 

3.4 The appointment of an insurance broker/advisor will be led by the Risk and Assurance 

Manager with the timing of any appointment normally taking place at least six months 

in advance of any renewal (or tender) of external insurances.    

 

3.5 External insurance will be procured in accordance the council’s Contract Procedure 

Rules.  The council will award contracts for the provision of insurance services on the 

basis of the most economically adv
[...]
g - Ensure that 

key decision makers are aware of 

key risks 

Refinement of the ‘Portfolio Risk Registers’ 

(derived from the Strategic and Directorate Risk 

Registers).  

Oct 2011 

(Revised to Jan 

12) 

COMPLETED 

(Dec 12) 

Portfolio Risk Registers are now available 

via standard report on CorVu.   

3. Business Planning - Ensure that 

key risks are aligned with the 

Council’s key priorities and 

challenges as reflected in the 

business planning process.  

Review, and where necessary, challenge the 

content of the Directorate Risk Registers to 

ensure quality and consistency of approach.    

 

Facilitate the update and review of the Strategic 

Risk Register in consultation with the 

Management Board of Directors.  

June 2011 

 

 

 

 

COMPLETED 

(July 11) 

 

 

 

 

Risk management is embedded as a key 

component of the corporate business 

planning process.  Strategic Risks feature in 

the Council Plan and Directorate Risks form 

part of each Directorate Business Plan.   

The Management Board of Directors 

review the Strategic Risk Register on a 

quarterly basis. 

4. Managing Risks in Partnerships 

(including shared service 

arrangements).  Guidance in 

respect of ‘managing risks in 

partnerships’ forms part of the 

council’s Partnership Code and 

Toolkit  and was formally 

adopted as part of the council’s 

Constitution in 2009. 

Guidance in respect of the governance of 

partnerships, including how it relates to shared 

services, is to be reviewed and updated to reflect 

the revised approach to partnerships as reflected 

in the new Southampton Connect collaborative 

model.   

The review will include the associated guidance 

in respect of ‘managing risks in partnerships’.  

March 2012 DEFERRED  Revised guidance that is aligned with new 

approach to partnership /collaborative 

working is to be developed subject to 

guidance from the new administration in 

respect of the approach to partnerships. 

A
g
e
n


[...]
gh standards.  This was achieved in 
2011-12 through the following internal processes: 

o Compliance with CIPFA Code of practice for internal audit in local 
government (2006); 

o ongoing liaison and communication with management to ascertain the risk 
management, control and governance arrangements, key to corporate 
success; 

o ongoing development of a constructive working relationship with the Audit 
Commission to ensure development of a cooperative assurance 
approach; 

o a tailored audit approach using a defined methodology and assignment 
control documentation; 

o the review and quality control of all internal audit work by professional 
qualified senior staff members. 



8 

8. ACKNOWLEDEGEMENT 

 

8.1. I would like to take this opportunity to thank all those staff throughout 
Southampton City Council with whom we have made contact in the year.  Our 
relationship has been positive and management were responsive to the 
comments we made both informally and through our formal reporting. 

 

Neil Pitman 
Chief Internal Auditor 
4th June 2012 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: BRIBERY ACT POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 02 JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Bribery Act 2010 modernises the law on bribery and came into force on 1 July 2011. 

The Act defines bribery as, ‘giving someone a financial or other advantage to encourage that 
person to perform their functions or activities improperly or to reward that person for having 
already done so’. 

The Act is not concerned with fraud, theft, books and record offences, money laundering 
offences or competition law. 

The policy (Annex 1) has been drafted to maintain compliance with the Bribery Act 
2010. It consolidates the Council’s approach in meeting the requirements of the Act 
and explains the process through which the Council intends to maintain its high 
standards and to protect the organisation, employees, Members and business 
partners against allegations of bribery and corruption. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee approve the Bribery Act Policy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To comply with the legislative requirements of the Bribery Act 2010 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. ‘The Act’ came into force on 1 July 2011 and created a number of new 
offences:  

• Section 1 (Offences of bribing another person): 

An offence is committed if a person offers, promises or gives a financial 
or other advantage to another intending the advantage to induce or 
reward the improper performance of a function or activity.   It is also an 
offence where a person knows or believes that the acceptance of the 
advantage offered, promised or given in itself constitutes the improper 
performance of a relevant function or activity 

• Section 2 (Offences relating to being bribed): 

An offence is committed if a person requests, agrees to receive or 

Agenda Item 8



 2

accepts a financial or other advantage from another, intending the 
advantage to be rewarded by the improper performance of a function or 
activity 

• Section 6 (Bribery of foreign public officials): 

A specific offence of directly or indirectly offering, promising or giving a 
bribe to a foreign public official.  To commit this offence a person must 
intend the bribe to influence the actions of the foreign public official 

• Section 7 (failure of commercial organisations to prevent bribery): 

This offence is based on the failure by a commercial organisation to 
prevent bribery by people acting on its behalf.    The Act includes a 
defence if the organisation can demonstrate (a reverse burden of proof) 
on the balance of probabilities that despite a particular case of bribery it 
nevertheless had adequate procedures in place to prevent the bribe.   

4. The Section 7 Offence 

The Bribery Act 2010 ‘Guidance’ publish
[...]
ons 
associated with it and makes improvements where necessary.’ 

 

5. The ‘Guidance’ states that although commercial organisations with entirely 
domestic operations may require bribery prevention procedures, the 
government believes that as a general proposition they will face lower risks 
of bribery on their behalf by associated persons than those that operate in 
foreign markets.   

The need for procedures to avoid bribery and corruption is not entirely new 
to public authorities, and the Council already operate a variety of policies and 
procedures that apply to the Bribery Act 2010.  Such  policies and mitigation 
include: 

• Members Code of Conduct 

• Officer Code of Conduct 

• Officer Member Protocol 

• Constitution –  

o Officer scheme of delegation 

o Recording officers decisions 

• Complaints Procedure 

• Anti fraud and anti corruption policy 

• Whistleblowing policy 

• Council procedure rules 

• Contract procedure rules 

• Financial procedure rules 

• Disciplinary procedures 

• Contract of Employment (terms and conditions) 

• Internal Audit 

• External Audit 

• Standards and Governance Committee 

 

6. The Bribery Act Policy consolidates the Council’s approach in meeting the 
requirements of the Bribery Act and makes reference to existing key policies, 
procedures and codes of conduct. 

In accordance with Section 7 of the Act, following approval we will seek to 
effectively communicate the policy across the organisation as a whole and 
assess training needs as appropriate. 

 

The Bribery Act Policy has been reviewed and approved the Management 
Board of Directors 



 

 4

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

  

Property/Other 

 None 

  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The Bribery Act 2010 

  

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

  

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 01962 845139 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  



 5

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Bribery Act Policy 

2.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

2.  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.  

2.   

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Bribery Act Policy 
 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This policy is introduced to ensure compliance with the Bribery Act 2010. It explains the 
process through which the Council intends to maintain high standards and to protect the 
organisation, employees, Members and business partners against allegations of bribery 
and corruption. 

1.2 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of openness probity and 
accountability and to conduct its business in an honest and open way, and without the 
use of corrupt practices or acts of bribery to obtain an unfair advantage. The Council 
attaches the utmost importance to this policy and will apply a “zero tolerance” approach 
to acts of bribery and corruption by any of its Members, employees, or persons and 
partners acting on our behalf. Any breach of this policy will be regarded as a serious 
matter and is likely to result in disciplinary action and possibly criminal prosecution. 

 

2. Policy Statement 

2.1. Bribery is a criminal offence. The Council will not pay bribes, or offer improper 
inducements to anyone for any purpose, nor will the Council accept bribes or improper 
inducements. The use of a third party to channel bribes is also a 
[...]
e; 

• accept payment from a third party that is known to be, or suspected to have been, 
offered with the expectation that it will obtain a business advantage for them; 

• accept a gift or hospitality from a third party if it is known to be, or suspected to have 
been, offered with an expectation that a business advantage will be provided by the 
Council in return; 

• retaliate against or threaten a person who has refused to commit an act of bribery or 
who has raised concerns under this policy; and 

• engage in any activity in breach of this policy 

 

 

8. Gifts and Hospitality 

8.1. This policy is not intended to change the requirements of the Council’s Gifts and 
Hospitality policies and procedures. 

8.2. The guidelines clearly set out the restrictions on accepting gifts and hospitality, the need 
to inform the manager and the need to register any approved gifts that are retained. 

8.3. Officers must use discretion when offered hospitality or gifts, and must not accept any 
cash offered to them.  Any gift or hospitality worth more than £25 must be politely 
refused where possible.  Everything with the exception of smaller work related items 
such as calendars and desk diaries, must be reported to managers and recorded in the 
central ‘Records of Gifts and Hospitality’ held by Organisational Development on behalf 
of the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

8.4. The procedures for Members’ registers of interest are set out in the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

 

 



 

5 

 

9. Public Contracts 

9.1. Under the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 (which gives effect to EU law in the UK) a 
company is automatically and perpetually debarred from competing for public contracts 
where it is convicted of a corruption offence. It is understood that there are no plans to 
amend the 2006 regulations for these to include the crime of failure to prevent bribery. 
Organisations that are convicted of failing to prevent bribery are not automatically barred 
from participat
[...]
embers of staff are 
responsible for reading and understanding this policy which will also form part of the 
induction programme. 

 



 

6 

 

12.2. If you have any questions about these procedures, please contact: 

Neil Pitman, Chief Internal Auditor on 01962 845139; neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk;  

Iona Bond, Audit Manager on 01962 847417; iona.bond@hants.gov.uk. 

 

13. Other relevant policies 

• Anti Fraud and Corruption policy 

• Anti money laundering policy  

• Duty To Act / Whistleblowing policy 

• Gifts and hospitality policy 

• Contract Procedure Rules 

• Financial Procedure Rules 

• Code of Corporate Governance  

• Officer / Member Protocol 

 

14. Useful links 

The Bribery Act - Bribery Act 2010 

Bribery Act final guidance 
http://www.cipfanetworks.net/fileupload/upload/briberyact2010guidance142011261754.p
df 

Bribery Act quick start guide 
http://www.cipfanetworks.net/governance/documentation/download_open.asp?sref=TV4
PXC437&filename=http://www.cipfanetworks.net/fileupload/upload/briberyact2010quicks
tartguide142011271739.pdf



 

1 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: UPDATE REPORT AND AUDIT 
PLAN FOR THE AUDIT OF THE 2011/12 FINANCIAL 
ACCOUNTS 

DATE OF DECISION: 02 JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance Committee with a report on 
progress in the delivery of the Council’s external auditors  responsibilities. It includes 
an update on the externalisation of the Audit Practice and key emerging national 
issues and developments which may be of interest to members of the Governance 
Committee  

 

This paper also presents the External Auditors Audit Plan 2011/12  for the Audit of the 
2011/12 financial accounts.  The plan sets out the work for the 2011/12 audit of the 
statutory accounts and is based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based a
[...]


Update on outsourcing the work of the Audit Practice ..................................4

Update on the residual Audit Commission......................................................5

Other matters of interest ...................................................................................6

2012/13 audit fees ........................................................................................6

2010/11 National Fraud Initiative ..................................................................7

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards .........................................................8

Payment by results .......................................................................................8

The rights of local electors............................................................................9

NAO role in local VFM studies......................................................................9

CIPFA’s brief guide to Local Government Finance reforms........................10

Key considerations..........................................................................................11

Contact details .................................................................................................12

Appendix 1  Progress with the 2011/12 audit ................................................13

Audit Commission Governance Committee Update 1



Introduction

1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance Committee with 

a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external 

auditors. It includes an update on the externalisation of the Audit Practice. 

2 This paper also seeks to highlight key emerging national issues and 

developments which may be of interest to members of the Governance 

Committee. The paper concludes by asking a number of questions which 

the Committee may wish to consider in order to assess whether it has 

obtained sufficient assurance on emerging issues. 

3 If you require any additional in
[...]
m
u

n
it
ie

s
 a

n
d

 L
o

c
a

l 
G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 
w

h
ic

h
 i
s
 b

a
s
e

d
 o

n
, 

b
u

t 
s
e

p
a

ra
te

 f
ro

m
, 

it
s
 a

c
c
o

u
n

ti
n

g
 s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

.

A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

A
u

d
it
 p

la
n

 
2

2



If
 y

o
u

 r
e

q
u

ir
e

 a
 c

o
p

y
 o

f 
th

is
 d

o
c
u

m
e

n
t 

in
 a

n
 a

lt
e

rn
a

ti
v
e

 f
o

rm
a

t 
o

r 
in

 a
 l
a

n
g

u
a

g
e

 o
th

e
r 

th
a

n
 E

n
g

lis
h

, 
p

le
a

s
e

 c
a

ll:
  

0
8

4
4

 7
9

8
 7

0
7

0

©
 A

u
d

it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 2

0
1

2
. 

D
e

s
ig

n
 a

n
d

 p
ro

d
u

c
ti
o

n
 b

y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 P

u
b

lis
h

in
g

 T
e

a
m

. 

Im
a

g
e

 c
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
. 

T
h

e
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

R
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
A

u
d

it
o

rs
 a

n
d

 A
u

d
it
e

d
 B

o
d

ie
s
 i
s
s
u
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 e

x
p

la
in

s
 t

h
e

 r
e

s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
a

u
d

it
o

rs
 

a
n

d
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

R
e

p
o

rt
s
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 b

y
 a

p
p

o
in

te
d

 a
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

re
 a

d
d

re
s
s
e

d
 t

o
 n

o
n

-e
x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 d
ir

e
c
to

rs
, 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
r 

o
ff

ic
e

rs
. 

T
h

e
y
 a

re
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 f

o
r 

th
e

 s
o

le
 u

s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

 
a

n
y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

 
a

n
y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

J
u

n
e

 2
0

1
2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Risk Management Strategy 2012-13 and Annual Action Plan
	RM STRAT 12 13 - Appendix 1
	RM STRAT 12 13 - Appendix 2
	RM STRAT 12 13 - Appendix 3

	7 Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report and Opinion 2011/12
	CIA annual report and opinion 2011-12 - Appendix

	8 Bribery Act Policy
	Bribery Act Policy - Appendix

	9 Audit Commission: Update Report and Audit Plan for the Audit of the 2011/12 Financial Accounts
	Audit Commission - Audit plan 2011-12 - Appendix 1
	Audit Commission - Audit plan 2011-12 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Chaloner, Daunt, Inglis and Kaur 
 

Independent Members 
 

Mr David Blake 

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Keogh and Mrs E Hale  
 

Also in attendance: Kate Handy and  Mike Bowers – Audit Commission 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Kaur be appointed Vice-Chair for the remainder of 
the municipal year. 

 
2. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed thanks to the Chairs of the previous 
Standards and Governance Committee and Audit Committee, 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meetings held on 8th and 28th 
September 2011 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the 
minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-13 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance detailing the Council’s 
Risk Management Strategy 2012-13 and Annual Action Plan.  The Strategy set out the 
Council’s overall approach to managing risk and is subject to annual review to ensure 
that it reflects good practice and remains aligned with current business processes and 
practices.  The annual Risk Management Action Plan summarised the intended 
activity/actions in the forthcoming period to further develop and embed risk 
management.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to signed 
minutes).   
The Committee noted with regard to the Risk Management Action Plan that all actions 
were completed with the exception of “Managing Risks in Partnerships” which was 
subject to revision in the light of guidance from the new administration in respect of the 
new approach to partnerships.  
 

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the Risk Management Strategy 2012-13 be noted and approved;  

(ii) that the Risk Management Action Plan for 2012-13 be noted and approved; 
and 

(iii) that the status report on the Risk Management Action Plan for 2011-12 be 
noted.  



 

- 2 - 
 

 
 

5. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2011/12  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor reviewing the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control internal and 
summarising audit work for the year ending 31st March 2012.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

6. BRIBERY ACT POLICY  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking 
approval for the Bribery Act Policy in accordance with the legislative requirements of 
the Bribery Act 2010.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
the signed minutes). 
 

The Committee noted that the Policy consolidated the Council’s approach in meeting 
the requirements of the Act.  It also noted the process through which it was intended 
the Council would maintain its high standards and protect the organisation, employees, 
Members and business partners against allegations of bribery and corruption was .   
 

RESOLVED that the Bribery Act Policy be approved. 
 
 

7. AUDIT COMMISSION: UPDATE REPORT AND AUDIT PLAN FOR THE AUDIT OF 
THE 2011/12 FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
Audit Commission’s Update Report and Audit Plan for the Audit of the 2011/12 
Financial Accounts; providing an update on progress in the delivery of the Council’s 
external auditors’ responsibilities and on the externalisation of the Audit Practice and 
key emerging national issues and developments.  (Copy of the report attached to the 
Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

8. MEETING SCHEDULE AND WORK PLAN  

The Committee considered potential items for the Committee’s work plan and schedule 
for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

The Committee also considered alternative start times for the Committee meetings 
 

RESOLVED that future meetings of the Committee commence at 6pm. 
 

 


